

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 315 of 2016

With

R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 316 of 2016

=====

SABBIRBHAI SHAMSUDDINBHAI LUHAR (MISTRI)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance :

[MR CHIRAG B UPADHYAY, ADVOCATE] for the Applicant

MR HARDIK SONI, APP for the Respondent – State

MR VIJAL P DESAI, ADVOCATE for the Contesting Respondent

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARESH UPADHYAY

Date : 08/07/2021

ORAL ORDER

1. This Court had, on 27.01.2021, passed the following order on Criminal Revision Application No.315 of 2016.

“1. Learned Advocate Mr.Chirag Upadhyay states that the applicant has taken back the papers from him and he is unable to proceed with the matter.

2. Since none has filed vakalatnama on behalf of the applicant replacing Mr. Upadhyay and since Mr. Upadhyay has expressed his inability to conduct the matter, the present Criminal Revision Application is dismissed for want of prosecution. Interim relief, if any, stands vacated.”

2. Subsequently, the matter is restored vide order dated 18.06.2021.
3. Still there is no appearance on record on behalf of the original applicant in place of Mr. Chirag Upadhyay, learned advocate.
4. Today, Mr. Keval Maharaja, learned advocate has appeared on behalf of the applicant. He need to file his appearance.
5. On one hand, the protection has continued for long and at the same time, the matter also has the record of allowing it to go in default. It was inquired from the learned advocate of the applicant that, in the event the interim protection is not continued, what time would be required for surrender before the concerned Jail.
6. Mr. Keval Maharaja, learned advocate for the applicant seeks time to respond to this query.
7. At his request, stand over to 15.07.2021.

(PARESH UPADHYAY, J)

M.H. DAVE/58